

No. 17-2

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE POLICING PROJECT AT  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

Barry Friedman  
Farhang Heydari  
Maria Ponomarenko  
POLICING PROJECT AT  
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
40 Washington Sq. S.  
New York, NY 10012

Eric Citron  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com*

Ian Samuel  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
1585 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Executive Cannot Act in a Law Enforcement Capacity, or Engage in Surveillance, Without Congressional Authorization .....	6
II. The Legislature Did Not Authorize the Executive Action Here .....	11
III. It Is Not the Role of Courts to Supply Authority in the Absence of Legislative Authorization .....	14
A. It is not this Court’s role to predict what Congress would want .....	16
B. The executive is successful at getting the attention of Congress on policing and surveillance issues .....	18
C. Legislative authorization of law enforcement activity—as in the current case—requires the sort of nuanced regulation that the courts cannot provide .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	19
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , U.S. S. Ct. No. 16-402 .....	6
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	8
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	15
<i>Exxon Mobile Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	21
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989) .....	21
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015) .....	6
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012) .....	23
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	9
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	5, 17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	19
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	9
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007) .....	21
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	6
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	21

<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	7
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	14
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	24
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	6, 24
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954) .....	23
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) ...	8, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Lorenzetti</i> , 467 U.S. 167 (1984) .....	17
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	10, 20
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	11
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Antonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	7
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) .....	7

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1346.....	21
18 U.S.C. §2516.....	22
18 U.S.C. §2701(a) .....	12
18 U.S.C. §2703(a) .....	12
18 U.S.C. §2703(b)(1)(B)(i).....	12
18 U.S.C. §2703(c).....	12

18 U.S.C. §2703(d) .....	12
50 U.S.C. §1802.....	23
50 U.S.C. §1803.....	23
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1074.....	21
Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 .....	21
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978).....	20
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 .....	21
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600.....	21
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 .....	20
PATRIOT Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-14, 125 Stat. 216 .....	21
USA Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 114–23, 129 Stat. 268 (2015) .....	21
USA PATRIOT Act Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006) .....	21
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) .....	20, 23

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2, 5
U.S. Const. art. II, §3.....	7

### **Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	17
--	----

Barry Friedman & Maria Ponomarenko, <i>Democratic Policing</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1827 (2015) .....	20, 25
Caroline Lynch, <i>ECPA Reform 2.0: Previewing the Debate in the 115<sup>th</sup> Congress</i> , Lawfare, <a href="https://perma.cc/K4AL-CB8Y">https://perma.cc/K4AL-CB8Y</a> (Jan. 30, 2017) .	26, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 107–236 (2001) .....	12
Ian Samuel, <i>The New Writs of Assistance</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/9BJ4-EN9T">https://perma.cc/9BJ4-EN9T</a> .....	16, 19
International Communications Privacy Act, S. 1671, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	13
Interview by Jonathan Faust with Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg, in Palo Alto, Cal. (Feb. 8, 2017) .....	17
Letter from Samuel R. Ramer, Acting Assistant Att’y General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Hon. Paul Ryan, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (May 24, 2017) .....	13
Matthew R. Christiansen & William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Congressional Overrides of Supreme Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions, 1967–2011</i> , 92 Tex. L. Rev. 1317 (2014) .....	19
President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing, Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing (2015) .....	8
Press Release, Hatch Urges Senators to Support International Communications Privacy Act (Aug. 1, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/96FP-PXDY">https://perma.cc/96FP-PXDY</a> .....	14
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986) .....	26
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	8, 9

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Overriding Supreme  
Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions*, 101  
Yale L.J. 331 (1991) ..... 19
